Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

- 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limsted

Company number

03915200

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
140566 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I"We (a)
name(s} and Timothy Bramston
address{es) of Gnffins
administrator(s)
Tavistock Square
London
WCH1H 9LG

Tavistock House South

administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) Insert date (b) 19 March 2013

(b) 18 September 2013

/.

Signed

Dated

N \3(0\ A

bint! Administrator{s}

23\00tober 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box cpposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

A

SATURDAY

02/11/2013 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE

Timothy Bramston
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London
WC1H 9LG

020 7554 9600
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




A1 Grand Pnix Operations Limited — In Admunistration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’s Progress Report
for the period ending 18 September 2013

In the High Court of Justice
No. 14068 of 2009

23 October 2013

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admunistrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admimstration
Administrator’'s Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2. Introduction

3 Receipts and payments account

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

7 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 19 March 2013 to 18
September 2013, together with a cumulative account for the entire
period of the Administration

B Time Analysis for the period from 19 March 2013 to 18 September
2013, together a cumulative account for the entire administration and
with detalls of charge out rates provided in accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Admunistrator's Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

1. Statutory Information

Registered Office  Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H ILG

Company Number 03915200

Administrator Mr T J Bramston

Date of Appomntment 06 October 2009

2. Introduction

2.1

Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations
Limited (“the Company”), this report provides an update on the progress of
the Administration and should be read In conjunction with my previous
reports

3. Receipts and Payments Account

31

32

33

The Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 March 2013 to 18
September 2013, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of
the Administration is at Appendix A

The Company has accrued a small amount of interest on the funds held in
its Administration account of £0 06

The Company has not received any payments in the penod covered by this
report and made a sole payment for stationery & copying amounted to
£86 79

4. Realisation of Assets

41

As advised in my [ast report, it was believed that the sale of the Company’s
assets were In the final stages of completion with a buyer with whom the
sale process had reached a definitive stage

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1988, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

42 It was at this time when a number of issues with the purchasers’ proposals
became apparent that brought into question the credibility of the purchasers
and therr ability to complete on the sale These 1ssues subsequently
resulted in the purchaser falling to meet their obligations in connection to a
sales contract and time frame for specific performance 1 have therefore
discounted their efforts to now acquire the assets and | am explonng a
number of other options

43 In considering all options, | am In conversation with Delivered on Time
Limited and my legal team to seek the best possible conclusion on the
administration for all concerned parties

5. Creditors
51 The total creditors' claims received to date are £101,865,299 93

52 As you may be aware from the contents of my previous report and the
quantum of the prospective future realisations, there will be insufficient funds
to enable a distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors

6. Office Holder’'s Remuneration and Expenses

61 For my time n office as Admiistrator, the Creditors’ Committee authorised
me to draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself
and my staff in attending to the matters arising in the Administration up to
£100,000 00 without further approval

6.2 For my ttme n office as Liquidator the time recorded by myself and my staff
totals £105,092 08

63 For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself
and my staff for the period covered by this report totals £18,457 11, which
represents 61 33 hours at an average charge out rate of £300 93 per hour
My total time costs amount to £432,269 05

64 The Time Costs Analysis that provides details of the actvity costs, incurred
by staff grade to date, together with details of current charge out rates for
my appointment as Administrator can be found at Appendix B to the Report.

65 Despite my firm having incurred significant costs in the administration, | have
not drawn any fees for either appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator’s Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

7 Next report
My next report to creditors and members s due on 18 March 2013 at which time i

hope to be in a better position to advise on any developments of other offers
receved and the outcome of the current matters under review

Yours faithfully

BQ‘J\J

TJ Bramston
Administrator

23 October 2013

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod
19 March 2013 to 18 September 2013, together with a cumulative account for
the entire period of the Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal kability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/03/2013 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 18/09/2013 To 18/09/2013
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NIL 4 95
NIL {4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Palletts NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garrage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferrarn Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NEL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 25,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserah Quadroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunne! Modet NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 008 830
Bank Interest Net of Tax 001 002
Office Furniture NIL 10,500 00
007 49,250 95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees NIL 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL. 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements NIL 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liguidation Expenses NIL 13,806 46
Corporation Tax NIL 005
VAT NIL 2,689 20
Stationery & Postage 8679 1,095 34
Courer NIL 144 44
Storage Costs NIL 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 450 03
Reqistration of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 23 00
(8679) (134,646 86)
9,787.63 {86.72) (85,400.86)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 38 96
Bank 1 - Current 57 00
No 2 Account (9,562 65)
ISA IB 002
Office {75,830 04)
Expenses Borne by Griffins (104 15)
(85,400.86)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

23 October 2013 15 57



A1t Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admimistration
Admurustrator's Progress Report as at 18 September 2013

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period as Administrator from 19 March 2013 to 18
September 2013, together a cumulative account for the entire administration
and with details of charge out rates provided in accordance with the Statement
of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, the Adminustrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




1€ 91 €102 1290100 £2 ¥0 TLOT UoISIep zjo | abed
05 16772 8528 0oLz 05200 ¢ 80 b a0r 000 000 0090 e0e7 TYOILSSY
000FEZ fi:}:] 0002 05 /51 850 8590 000 we co0 ssby SINIOVLSSY
$989Z 26 1985E 68 6.2 85 P05 S 961 8598 P21 [ 4] Zro uonesieny 1essy LSSV
05 I¥Z 050 000 000 (k] 000 0090 000 0o sj08Q %008 S1930M008
0gatlL ¥Z0 0o 000 090 000 000 000 000 seaA SOIOW HOLOW
99 ECL'DLL 89 06C lElte 19 'S 1K1 -1 v o o0o 4 1+ ucpefinm ¥ [eBe
£1 99v'8 9 e 00 6¥5 00 5 00t 000 o 000 oot lefle] WOITANI
6Y £99 96 80 £5€ it xa) 19964 3148 g5t 1] 000 (- ¥4 sansg] (2807 1931
76 821t €L 62 000 000 060 000 000 00 ¢ e00 suopelinseauy]
vB 558 €8 E 00 o000 oao o0 oDOo 000 Q0o uonsyseaul ¥vaad vdiS
G0EL9E ELd 0o 000 000 0ag 000 000 0o sieyy ol uonednsesul ZdiS
05 45 F1y 00 000 000 000 [La] o 000 JSOM MBIABY d|  AJHdI
05 269 £el 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 sBunaay BBl SOLWANI
66 vOL'9 2991 Y 000 000 000 0o 000 000 uoneBisasul AN
sotigsy 6 861 18782 SC e’ gLt 80 050 000 e sloppain
05202 SLO 00042 0006 €0 €E0 000 000 000 $BARILWOY JOWPAID WINOD
£ 209l e 000 0o 000 000 000 006 000 swiejd Jolpasd SW1D
LLtOL e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 slojpes) SYOLIQIYD
18 L20°'EP 8588 18 VT 05.90 ¢ [0+ 14 SiE 520 0o 000 Wop peleley Jotpes) Q3HY
05282 5.0 66 /68 €959 Zr 0 000 sZ0 000 1o wodey ss8/804d  LHOdIHOH
5216 520 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 $09JHIWI0Y O) Uonewuo) SLdIS
¥ Z00°20E el £0 502 £5 L00°5 wal LV b 13+ 000 e Bupuue|d ' vopensUWPY
1S TLY'e fad 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 swmey 1|A  LYA
00 028"t 00e 000 000 000 000 (i) 000 000 BWI| [8ABI) BigeeBeyd) AVHL
89 LIP'S BOZI o oco 000 000 000 Q00 000 8|23 euoydajel S13L
05 296 86 000 000 000 o 00 oo 000 ucENe] [BIeUSD NIO/XVL
WEHO'T 199 0002 0S fEE szl ST b 000 000 000 X8l XVl
4= A TH oL 000.2 05 2.y Sl sl 000 000 0o Aowmes  1v1S
£6 05 Lo 00 00t 0052 890 000 800 000 000 uoijassunway Jo uoresedeld  6dIS
£8 02 800 00 000 000 000 (¥} 000 000 SWNOXYY 48 £dIS
EC 966 7 0541 [54:r4 £950£'Z e 28 £g 000 o sMBIAGY 8§80 SMIIATY
00022 050 000 000 000 0o 000 000 00 Buiuueld @ yoieesay 1dRS3Y
6% L1219y 0082t gL ear 05 2¢0 | [T44 000 SL0 000 o5t sBunesly SOLW
00002 05 4L 000 000 000 000 000 00490 0o sfuuesy Unco™1d  1¥NOD
005z 520 0040 o 000 000 000 000 000 siepEW eadoidwsy AOTdNI
ra519'r 66 o0 5 05242 050 000 000 0o 0se Bumewy VW3
76 (8 STl 26 482 6 Ly 0 800 800 000 oo e 8880 AMVIO
8L620't 90 000 00 060 000 000 0o o 0oo Jolgeq eyl Unw 1eelus)  HO1830
92989+ £E6L £L681 82892 i £E L 000 000 000 suoound Buuensed 9SYD
0052 801 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 Buidesy-oog Y008
6 EL'TY SLI9L o0z 00 5E2 £890 850 5Z0 000 000 oA LoneASIUIWPY  NWaY
{Ae0 1504) {Au0 1S0d) (31 ey Heig woddng s|RUOBER oL
wny §150) ey WnoH &INOK >_.=.51 umﬂo>iu~ i le X LLTR SINOH jaloL 7 SjUNSIESY J01eS JOYIQ ._naﬂcﬂ_z Jeupuegd oy YIOM 4O uoneIYIsse|d

150d 8po3 pelold

£102/60/8F 0L £10Z/€0/61 Wold

papwi suoieiad() XUd PUBID LY - ZOVHDLY

Arewwing 3509 '3 2wl 6dIS Pajie}ag aanenwng - Aug swiy




ZJo g abegd

1€ 91 £10Z J9q000 €2 #0 2LOC UCISISA
000 petue|n saad jejo)
50 692'Z¢Y 90 £FF'L €6 00t 1L I5t'sE £ELY 80 8% 199 000 859 Noy ejoL
SPLeT'Lil 99 OS¥ 00 8.Z 85 v8L'e sEpE STz 192 000 o $1083Y JO SUONesIEaY
(A0 1804) (AMQ 1504} (3) ooy yeg poddng Ruo| Id
\wn) Sisog el Wng sINoY Apnoy abesaay(F) 1500 owit SINOH (€10), B BJUTISISSY Jojueg Iy JuBeuey Jeuued uoIUN HJOAL JO UORRIUISSEID

150d 8po) palold
€102/60/81 OL £10Z/€0/61 Wold
paywi suoneiadg xud PUBID LY - ZOVHOLY

Arewiwng 1509 %@ awi] 6dIS Pa|le}ad eanenwng - Ajug swiy




GRIFFINS

INSOLVEMCY « LITIGATION - FORENSICS.

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate

Partners £495 - £565
Managers £300 - £400
Senior Investigators £325-£385
Admirustrators/Investigators £200 - £310
Jumor Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Team Leader/Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, fiing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an indwvidual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied if considered appropriate

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors' Guide to
Liguidators’ Remuneration”, which IS available for download at
http /ivww gnffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facihties provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categones

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred i1s




referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, Mileage Is charged at the approved HM Revenue & Customs rates

Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such stems are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred




